Tough Questions and Honest Answers, on Different Subjects
1) Subject: Question, from Rajendra Prasad, Tuesday, January 29, 2013 11:14 AM
Praise the Lord, sir. I am so inspired by you - by watching the TV program titled 'Asalyna Prasna Sisalyna Javabu'. It is so helpful to my spiritual life; I am a small evangelist and part time lecturer in Rajahmundry. Sir, speakers money demand cheyavatcha? (Can Christian speakers demand money for their preaching?) Panivadu jeethaniki pathrudu ani antunnaru (they say the worker is entitled to receive his wages).  John Wesley demands Rs. 30000/ and Joshi gariki minimumRs. 10000/ and P. D. Sundara Rao ki Rs. 1,50,000/ inka Jayapal, Satish Kumar aithe Rs. 2,00,000/.  Enti sir idhantha (What is all this sir?)? Is this correct? Christianity ni ok business and psychology of counseling ga, healing perutho money earn chestunnaru (= it seems people have made Christianity into a business and they are making money in the name of psychological counseling and healing). What is this sir? 
Sudhakar’s Answers:
Dear Brother Rajendra Prasad,

I appreciate your interest in spiritual and biblical views on important issues. Thanks for your very positive feedback on "Asalaina Prashna Sisalaina Jawaabu" on Rakshna TV. 

We should appreciate Bro. Benhur and his team of leaders and others for this.

Here is the biblical answer to your question(s):

Panivaadu jeethamunak pathrude. Kaani evarinunchi pondali jeetham? Evari deggara mariyu evari koraku panichesthunnamu? Manalanu paniki pilichindi manushula leka Devuda/Yesayya? (Yes, the worker is entitled to get his wages. However, where – with whom and for whom are we working? Who has called us to work – humans or God/Jesus Christ?)

I do not know of the practices of the people whose names you have mentioned with the amounts they demand for the preaching sessions. I do not know if what you have written about these specified individual preachers is correct or not. So I am not commenting on these individuals and their practices. 
However, we have to answer these questions honestly. Yesu, thana sishyulanu pampinchinappudu yemani chepparu vallaku? (When Jesus sent His disciples out on work, what did he tell them or what instructions did He give them?) Please see the few references here below.
Matthew 10: 8 (and the whole chapter);  2 Cor. 11: 7-15; Philippians 4: 10-19; Acts 20: 19-35; 1 Thess. 2: 4-9; 4: 11-12; 2 Thess. 3: 6-13 (please read all these Scripture portions carefully before reading the answer further).
Matt. 10: 8 "Heal the sick, raise the dead, cleanse the lepers, cast out demons; freely you received, freely give.
2 Cor. 11: 7 Or did I commit a sin in humbling myself that you might be exalted, because I preached the gospel of God to you without charge?

 
8 I robbed other churches, taking wages from them to serve you;

 9 and when I was present with you and was in need, I was not a burden to anyone; for when the brethren came from Macedonia, they fully supplied my need, and in everything I kept myself from being a burden to you, and will continue to do so.

10 As the truth of Christ is in me, this boasting of mine will not be stopped in the regions of Achaia.

 
11 Why? Because I do not love you? God knows I do!

 12 But what I am doing, I will continue to do, that I may cut off opportunity from those who desire an opportunity to be regarded just as we are in the matter about which they are boasting.

13 For such men are false apostles, deceitful workers, disguising themselves as apostles of Christ.

 
14 And no wonder, for even Satan disguises himself as an angel of light.

 15 Therefore it is not surprising if his servants also disguise themselves as servants of righteousness; whose end shall be according to their deeds.

From Daniel’s response to King Belshazzar (Daniel 5:13-30, especially 16-17) we understand that God’s true servants never need to be bribed or paid to declare God’s Word, and they do not do their work for money or men’s rewards but for the sake of the Lord who has called them. We also see prophet Elisha who did not serve God for the gifts he might get – one gift from Namaan would have made him a very rich man(see verse 5), but Elisha was not interested in obtaining wealth, even by way of the gifts that others wanted to give him (see 2 Kings 5, especially verse 16). Elisha was unlike Balaam and many others since that time (see 2 Peter 2: 15; and also 1 Tim. 6: 6-11). This does not mean that we never accept any gift from anybody at any time, but it shows that gifts, rewards, and money are not  our priority in the ministry if we are true servants of the Lord. 

My wife and I worked in the ministry while working in the secular fields for many years and we spent our hard-earned money in the ministry/service of the Lord and now for about 20 years we have been in ‘full-time ministry’ and we have never demanded anything from any one/group and God has been meeting our needs from His abundance and He is our master and provider. We do not want to commercialize Christianity in any way and so we focus on being faithful in serving Him knowing that He is faithful in taking care of our needs.
I do the Rakshna TV program (Asalina Prashna Sisalina Jawabu) without any pay/remuneration for it. I serve along with Bro. Benhur (and others) and the Lord provides my needs (if not through them, through someone else, although the general principle is that we should get our wages from the field where we work). I am glad that I am involved in the ministry of equipping the people of God for works of service (Ephesians 4: 11-13) in a way.
Those who invite also should understand the needs of the full-time preachers and give them reasonably and generously and I am not denying this. But ‘preachers demanding fixed amounts of money for their preaching’ is something else. 

I can also demand, if I wish to. I have spoken to a Group of MPs of Canadian Parliament and many such people and groups in the world. But I do not use these to increase my image and demand money, because it is all God's grace and it is God who has called me to serve in His Kingdom and ultimately He is my provider and it is Him that I trust to meet my/our needs knowing well that He meets our needs through other people generally. 

We should all follow the ‘Luke 17: 10 Principle’ seriously in our ministry.

God bless you. 

In the Lord and His Mission,

Sudhakar
2) Question: Praise the Lord anna (=big brother). Anna I have a doubt and also I got confused. Here is my question: Should we not use the terms LORD, Jesus but should call Yahuah and Yahuah? “Ba’al” in Hebrew means “lord”? Anna, please give reply?

Answer: Yahweh is translated into English as LORD and Adonai as Lord. Lord or LORD in Greek is Kurios (as Jesus is described) and you will be surprised to know that more than 6000 times the word LORD/YAHWEH is translated in the Greek Translation of the OT (Septuagint) as Kurios and that is what exactly Jesus is called in the Greek NT. This shows the divinity of Jesus and the term Lord should not be taken in any other sense (like Ball or the Roman Emperor or anyone else like that). In the beginning was the Word (this is, Jesus Christ), the Word was with God, and the Word was God (John 1: 1) and all that exists, exists because he created (v. 3). So it is very clear that Jesus (Lord or Kurios Jesus Christ) is the Creator God who came in the human form (John 1: 14 and 18). I hope you can understand this now. God bless you.
3) Question: Sir, this is Revathi. I have a small doubt regarding PRABHU RATHRI BOJANAM (the Lord’s Supper). I am BAPTISED. I take balla is first week of the every month in my church. But some churches they gave every week.

Sometimes I am going to some churches (because of job purpose am go to some places) they give every week. I don’t want to take every week. Q: Is it correct to reject that balla (=table or communion)?
Answer: If you read 1 Corinthians 11: 23-34) you will see that we do this to remember Jesus Christ and we are asked to do it as often as possible (they did it every day in different places in the early Church - see Acts 2: 42-47). So we should part-take in the balla (=table/communion) as often as possible to remember our Lord Jesus Christ. God bless you Revathi. In the Lord and His Mission, Sudhakar
From Bharath Kumar:

Vandanalu (=Greetings) brother. I praise the Lord for your service of Jesus Christ. Our God is blessing you and strengthening you as a powerful weapon in his service. I pray God to bless you more in His service. 

4) Question/Doubt: I have a doubt. Please do clarify.  In the 1 SAMUEL 28: 8 -20, we see Saul consulting a Medium. Saul requested her to call the Spirit of Samuel. When she called the Spirit of Samuel, he came out and talked with Saul. My doubt is, how come, such a great prophet Samuel obeyed the word of a woman who is medium?  Why is it so? Should anyone obey the orders of a Medium? Why did Samuel, a prophet of the Living God obey a Medium?
Please clarify my doubt brother.
Answer: Dear Bharath, Greetings. If we read the passage carefully, we will observe that it was not the woman who brought Samuel (or Samuel’s spirit) up. All the sprits (even the evil spirits and spirit mediums that can contact demons who impersonate human being – that is act/talk like the spirits of the humans who would have died earlier, but not the real spirits of the dead human beings) are under the control of our God, the only true and all powerful and sovereign God. So God ceased that movement and brought Samuel up to rebuke Saul (as you can see in the passage). How do I know that it was not the woman/medium, but God that brought Samuel up? Here is the answer: The passage does not say that the woman brought Samuel up, but that she only saw him. The passage also says that Samuel’s appearance was a big shock to her and made her realize that it was God’s doing (see verses 12 and 13-19). If she brought Saul up, she would not have been shocked.
By the way, all that Samuel said was completely fulfilled (as you read the narrative on into the next chapters) and this shows that it was Samuel indeed who came up (somewhat like the prophets who came and communed with Jesus on the Mount of Transfiguration in the NT – see Matt. 17: 1-4).
I hope you are able to understand this.

God bless you Bharath.

In the Lord and His Mission,

Sudhakar

5) Bharath Kumar’s Questions:

Vandanalu (=greetings) brother. This is Bharath from Tanguturu, Prakasam district. We praise the Lord for your service. We are benefited/blessed spiritually a lot through your messages on TV channels. We pray for your service.

I have a doubt. Who uses the title "REVEREND" in front of their names? Is it correct to have the title  "REVEREND" in front of our names? God says that you are all brothers. He also asks us not to wish to be called as ‘teachers or masters’ because GOD ONLY IS OUR TEACHER AND MASTER. 

Generally when we meet we wish each other saying, VANDANALU. But on our TV channels when our brothers receive a call, they first say PRAISE THE LORD brother by folding their hands. Our brother Paul says that wish each other with Vandanalu (Phil. 4: 21,22) is it correct manner ? Please clarify these things.

Sudhakar’s Answers:

Thanks for the mail dear Bharath.
‘Reverend’ is a title that is given in some Churches to those who are in full-time ordained ministry (to separate them from among the lay people, who are also priests and priestesses according to the Bible). It is only for the administrative purposes that this distinction is made. According to the biblical teaching, we are all brothers and sisters in God's family and God is the only Father (spiritually) we have. We are all priests and priestesses (but only some of us are in the full-time ministry and are supported by the Church/Ministry and others of us are in the secular fields – paid by the company or government and so on, but all of us are ultimately paid by the Lord). See 1 Peter 2: 4-12 regarding the priesthood of all believers/saints. 
Teachers were there in the first century Church and teaching is a spiritual gift and there is nothing wrong according to the Bible to call the teachers of God's Word, ‘teachers’ (see Ephesians 4: 11-13).
In Philippians 4: 21-22, the Apostle Paul says, "Greet all the saints in Christ Jesus" and "all the saints send you greetings, . . . " But he does not teach us as to what words we should use. "Vandanalu" means 'thank you' actually (but here it simply means ‘greetings’). Deenini manamu konni saaruly greet cheyyataniki kooda vaadathamu (=we use this sometimes to greet also). 
In the book of Pslams, we have  'hallelujah' many times and this is an invitation to praise the Lord (Yahweh) and sometimes we also have the same 'hallelujah' being used to praise the Lord (it actually means Praise the Lord/Yehovah). There is nothing wrong in using this to greet one another, because this way we praise God and remind one another to praise God also. 

You can visit our wesbite (www.mondithokas.com) and find many of our videos, audios, and writings that might be helpful to you.

God bless you Bharath.

Sudhakar
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